Company registration number: 09980813

UNAUDITED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED
31 DECEMBER 2018

LABKEY UK LIMITED

|

23/07/2019 #350
COMPANIES HOUSE

MENZIES

BRIGHTER THINKING

BRI

A2

TUESDAY



LABKEY UK LIMITED

COMPANY INFORMATION

Directors

Company secretary

Registered number

Registered office

Accountants

Mr A Rauch
Mr M R Gersch

Taylor Wessing Secretaries Limited

09980813

5 New Street Square
London
EC4A 3TW

Menzies LLP
Chartered Accountants
Centrum House

36 Station Road
Egham

Surrey

TW20 9LF



LABKEY UK LIMITED

CONTENTS

" Page
Statement of financial position 1

Notes to the financial statements 2-3



LABKEY UK LIMITED

REGISTERED NUMBER:09980813

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2018

Current assets

Debtors: amounts falling due within one year
Cash at bank and in hand

Creditors: amounts falling due within one year

Net current assets

Total assets less current liabilities

Net assets:

Capital and reserves

Called up share capital
Other reserves
Profit and loss account

60,616
35,401

96,017
(28,250)

2018

67,767
67,767

67,767

1,000
13,639
53,128

67,767

71,531
2,323

73,854
(32,549)

2017

41,305
41,305

41,308

1,000
4,876
35,429

41,305

‘The directors consider that the company is entitled to exemption from audit under section 477 of the Companies Act 2008
and members have not required the company o obtain an audit for the year in question in accordance with section 476 of

Companies Act 2006.

The directors acknowledge their responsibilities for complying with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006 with
respect to accounting records and the preparation of financial statements.

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the provisions applicable to companies subject to the
small companies regime and in accordance with the provisions of FRS 102 Section 1A - small entities.

The financial statements have been delivered in accordance with the provisions applicable to companies 'subject to the

small companies regime.

The company has opted not to file the statement of income and retained earnings in accordance with provisions applicable

to companies subject to the small companies' regime.

The financial statements were approved and authorised for issue by the board and were signed on its behalf by:

P A

Mr M R Gersch
Director

Date:
|7 Jvey 20U

The notes on pagas.2 to 3 form part of these financial statements.

Page 1



LABKEY UK LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

1.

3.

General information

Labkey UK Limited is a private company limited by shares and incorporated in England and Wales. The address of
the registered office and principle place of business is given in the company information page of these financial
statements.

The financial statements are presented in sterling which is the functional currency of the company and rounded to
the nearest £.

Accounting policies

2.1 Basis of preparation of financial statements
The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention unless otherwise specified
within these accounting policies and in accordance with Section 1A of Financial Reporting Standard 102, the
Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and the Republic of Ireland and the Companies Act 2006.
The following principal accounting policies have been applied:

2.2 Revenue
Revenue is recognised to the extent that it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the company and
the revenue can be reliably measured. Revenue is measured as the fair value of the consideration received or
receivable, excluding discounts, rebates, value added tax and other sales taxes.

2.3 Taxation
Tax is recognised in the Statement of income and retained earnings, except that a charge attributable to an
item of income and expense recognised as other comprehensive income or to an item recognised directly in
equity is also recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity respectively.
The current income tax charge is calculated on the basis of tax rates and laws that have been enacted or
substantively enacted by the reporting date in the countries where the company operates and generates
income,

2.4 Financial instruments
The company only enters into basic financial instrument transactions that result in the recognition of financial
assets and liabilities like trade and other debtors and creditors, loans from banks and other third parties, loans
to related parties and investments in non-puttable ordinary shares.

Employees

The average monthly number of employees, including directors, during the year was 3 (2017 - 3).

Page 2



LABKEY UK LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

4,

Debtors

Amounts owed by group undertakings
Prepayments and accrued income

Creditors: Amounts falling due within one year

Trade creditors

Corporation tax

Other taxation and social security
Other creditors

Accruals and deferred income

2018 2017

£ £

48,555 71,531
12,061 -

60,616 71,531

2018 2017

£ £

300 1,771

5,985 4,800

4,888 4,386

5,861 3,562

11,216 18,030

28,250 32,549

Page 3



