Company registration number: 09980813

UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED
31 DECEMBER 2018

LABKEY UK LIMITED





COMPANY INFORMATION

Directors

Mr A Rauch Mr M R Gersch

Company secretary

Taylor Wessing Secretaries Limited

Registered number

09980813

Registered office

5 New Street Square

London EC4A 3TW

Accountants

Menzies LLP

Chartered Accountants

Centrum House 36 Station Road

Egham Surrey TW20 9LF

CONTENTS

		•	Page
Statement of financial position	•		1
Notes to the financial statements			2 - 3

REGISTERED NUMBER:09980813

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2018

	Note		2018 £		2017 £
Current assets					
Debtors: amounts falling due within one year Cash at bank and in hand	4	60,616 35,401		71,531 2,323	
	_	96,017		73,854	
Creditors: amounts falling due within one year	5	(28,250)		(32,549)	
Net current assets	_		67,767		41,305
Total assets less current liabilities		_	67,767		41,305
Net assets		<u>-</u> -	67,767	_	41,305
Capital and reserves			,		
Called up share capital			1,000		1,000
Other reserves			13,639		4,876
Profit and loss account			53,128		35,429
		_	67,767	_	41,305

The directors consider that the company is entitled to exemption from audit under section 477 of the Companies Act 2006 and members have not required the company to obtain an audit for the year in question in accordance with section 476 of Companies Act 2006.

The directors acknowledge their responsibilities for complying with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006 with respect to accounting records and the preparation of financial statements.

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the provisions applicable to companies subject to the small companies regime and in accordance with the provisions of FRS 102 Section 1A - small entities.

The financial statements have been delivered in accordance with the provisions applicable to companies subject to the small companies regime.

The company has opted not to file the statement of income and retained earnings in accordance with provisions applicable to companies subject to the small companies' regime.

The financial statements were approved and authorised for issue by the board and were signed on its behalf by:

Mr M R Gersch Director

The notes on pages 2 to 3 form part of these financial statements.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

1. General information

Labkey UK Limited is a private company limited by shares and incorporated in England and Wales. The address of the registered office and principle place of business is given in the company information page of these financial statements.

The financial statements are presented in sterling which is the functional currency of the company and rounded to the nearest \pounds .

2. Accounting policies

2.1 Basis of preparation of financial statements

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention unless otherwise specified within these accounting policies and in accordance with Section 1A of Financial Reporting Standard 102, the Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and the Republic of Ireland and the Companies Act 2006.

The following principal accounting policies have been applied:

2.2 Revenue

Revenue is recognised to the extent that it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the company and the revenue can be reliably measured. Revenue is measured as the fair value of the consideration received or receivable, excluding discounts, rebates, value added tax and other sales taxes.

2.3 Taxation

Tax is recognised in the Statement of income and retained earnings, except that a charge attributable to an item of income and expense recognised as other comprehensive income or to an item recognised directly in equity is also recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity respectively.

The current income tax charge is calculated on the basis of tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the reporting date in the countries where the company operates and generates income.

2.4 Financial instruments

The company only enters into basic financial instrument transactions that result in the recognition of financial assets and liabilities like trade and other debtors and creditors, loans from banks and other third parties, loans to related parties and investments in non-puttable ordinary shares.

3. Employees

The average monthly number of employees, including directors, during the year was 3 (2017 - 3).

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

4.	Debtors		
		2018 £	2017 £
	Amounts owed by group undertakings	48,555	71,531
	Prepayments and accrued income	12,061	-
		60,616	71,531
5.	Creditors: Amounts falling due within one year	2018 £	2017 £
5.	Creditors: Amounts falling due within one year Trade creditors		£
i .		£	
i -	Trade creditors	£ 300	£ 1,771
5.	Trade creditors Corporation tax	£ 300 5,985	£ 1,771 4,800
5.	Trade creditors Corporation tax Other taxation and social security	£ 300 5,985 4,888	£ 1,771 4,800 4,386